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3705
Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT
(SeErT Ras BaHapur): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise.
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Serr SANTOKH SINGH: Would it be possible to consider introducing a mono-rail system on the patitern of

Tokyo, between the airport and Calcutta?

Sarr RAJ BAHADUR: This an_d other allied questions can be considered when we have got vut of the present crisis.

Surr BIREN ROY: Is it a fact that helicopter service between twg places which are oniy about fifteen to twenty miles distant and which are also heing connected by high speed roadways has always proved to be completely useless in other countries?

Surr RAJ BAHADUR: That is a fact, Sir.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: He has replied to some one else’s question.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether it is a fact that the expensive experiment of running a helicopter service from Dum Dum to, say, the Maidan in Calcutta is not necessary now in view of a new road having been opened?

Surr RAJ BAHADUR: Hon. Members are all very wel] informed.

*568. [The Questioner (Shrimati Devaki Gopidas) was absent. For answer vide col. 3736 infra.]

*569. [Postponed to the 20th September, 1965.]

*570. [The Questioner (Shri Gurudev Gupta) was absent. For answer vide col. 3737 infra.]

SuGAR ExXPORTS

*571. Surr JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have entered into sugar export agreements with the United Kingdom, United States of America and Canada for the year 1965;

(b) if so, the amount of sugar to be exported to each of these countries;

(c) the terms of the
and

agreement;
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(d) the amount of foreign exchange likely to be earned?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL-TURE (Sari D. R. CHavan): (a) No, Sir. The Indian Sugar Mills Association has sold sugar for export to these countries.

(b) These are:

Lakh
Tonnes
US.A. . . . . . o-87
U.K. 076
Canada . 0-53
ToraL . 2:16

(¢) Export of 0.25 lakh tonnes to U.K. was at the negotiated price under the Commonwealth Sugar Agreement, which for 1965 is £ 45'8 per
tonne f.o.b. and stowed (96° basis).
The balance exports to UK. and Canada were on price fixing basis linked to the average of the London Daily Price during the specified periods. The price for export” to U.S.A. is on the average of the Contract No. 7 Spot Quotation of New York Coffee & Sugar Exchange Inc.

(d) About Rs. 9.5 crores.

Y ST ATAG : FAT THAIL AET
FITGH {5 g Y ATe & Ao WY @i©
qers w1 18§ g fegem § few
Y139 9% @IS TS F1 I|T & Iq9
e eArs Ay g 7

Surr D. R. CHAVAN: Yes, Sir.

A?&ﬂ AR AT : THHT FT qAG
B !

Surr D. R. CHAVAN: That all depends upon prices that prevail in
-the international market.

SerRT MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
May I know, Sir, whether the Government have decided to issue more
-ugar factory licences in order to meet the internal demand and also to meet the external demand; if so, how many?

Surr D. R. CHAVAN: Last time also there was a question by hon. Shri Deokinandan Narayan. At that time I stated that the total number of applications received was 246 both for expansion and establishment of new factories. So far as new factories were concerned, I stated that about 9 licences have been issued.

N famagare AaErEs) ditear:
T AW a8 qaan f& e
WA & W g@d a ag fF a® S
TR TRE Rt w, g for wre aaETe § fraet wafast & sran feqan

1T gHT ?

Surt D. R. CHAVAN: Sir, the average realisation, so far as the international price is concerned, would be about Rs. 442 per tonne, and the price that is required to be paid here will be about Rs. 955. That means Rs. 955 minus this price would be the loss per tonne. The total loss would be about Rs. 11:08 crores.

Sart DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know, Sir, whether the rates that you have just now stated are for raw sugar or sugar; if so. what is the difference between the rates of raw sugar and sugar?

Sart D. R. CHAVAN: 1 stated the price that is required to be paid per tonne of raw sugar. That is Rs. 955.
The realisation on an average comes to about Rs. 488.

SHrRr SANTOKH SINGH: There are losses in the export of sugar. May I know, Sir, how they are being adjusted? There was a celebrian deal for export of sugar worth Rs. one crore last time. May I know, Sir, how losses were adjusted there.

Surr D. R. CHAVAN:
followed the latter part.

I have not
So far as
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the first part of the question is concerned, the losses are borne by the Government.

Sur1 D. THENGARI: May I know,
Sir, what effort has been made by the Government to bring the internal prices at par with the international prices?

Surr D. R. CHAVAN: Sir, various steps are being taken for the sugarcane development and also for intensification of sugarcane development.

Unless the quality of cane and per-acre yield improves, there is n possibility to bring down the prices. All steps are being taken to reduce the cost of production, particularly so far as sugarcane is concerned.

SErr A. D. MANI: The Minister mentioned that the earnings were about Rs. 9 crores. May I ask him to give us a break up of earnings, dollar as well as sterling?

SHrI D. R. CHAVAN: The earnings from the U. K. would be about Rs.
1.58 crores for negotiated price quota of 25,479 tonnes and Rs. 1°51 crores for overall agreement quota of 50,237 tonnes. From Canada it is Rs. 1.43 crores for O.A.Q. of 52,762 tonnes. Our dollar earnings from the U.S.A. would be about Rs. 503 crores for 87,481
tonnes.

TRoAD PLANNING BoArps

*482. Sekrr NIRANJAN SINGH:
Will the Minister of TransporT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the technica] advisory bodies, which are proposed to function as Road Planning Boards, have been constituted; and

(b) if not, when they are likely to be set up?

tTransferred from the 8th September, 1965.
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THE MINISTER or TRANSPORT
(SHrRI RaJs Banapur): (a) and (b)

A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

The Governments of Bihar, Gujarat, Rajasthan, Himachal Pradesh, Nagaland, Mysore and Kerala have set up the proposed Road Planning Board in their respective States. The Manipur Administration also have agreed to set up a Road Planning Board. Replies from other State Governments and Administrations of Union Territories are awaited. A proposal for setting up a Road Planning Board at the Centre is also under the active consideration of the Government of India.

+*387. [The Questioner (Shri J. H.
Joshi) was absent. For answer vide cols. 3737-38 infra.]

*572, [The Questioner (Shri T. V.
Anandan) was absent. For answer vide col. 3738 infra].

*573. [The Questioner (Shri M. M.
Dharia) was absent. For answer vide cols. 3738-39 infra.]

INCREASE IN D.M.S. GHEE PRICE

r SurimaTi LALITHA (RAJA.
574 ] GOPALAN): 1

*3 Sarimatt TARA RAMA-

1 CHANDRA SATHE:

Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state the reason for the rise in the price of ghee of the Delhi Milk Scheme from Rs. 9 to Rs. 11 a kilo?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL~
TURE (Serr Smar Nawaz KuAN):
Due to increase in the procurement price of raw milk, the cost of produc-

+Transferred from the 2nd September, 1965.

iThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Lalitha (Rajagopalan).

